

Hearing Date: April 24, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. (Atlantic Time)
Objection Deadline: April 9, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (Atlantic Time)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

-----	X
	:
In re:	:
	:
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND	: PROMESA
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,	: Title III
	:
as representative of	: Case No. 17-BK-3283 (LTS)
	:
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO <i>et al.</i> ,	: (Jointly Administered)
	:
Debtors. ¹	:
-----	X

**MOTION OF THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD OF
PUERTO RICO FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER EQUITABLY TOLLING THE TIME
PRESCRIBED BY 11 U.S.C. § 546 TO BRING CERTAIN AVOIDANCE ACTIONS**

¹ The Debtors in these Title III cases, along with each Debtor’s respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3283 (LTS)) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (“COFINA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3284 (LTS)) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority (“HTA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3567 (LTS)) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (“ERS”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-3566 (LTS)) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17-BK-4780 (LTS)) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	4
STATUTORY PREDICATE.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. General Background	4
II. Case Background	5
III. Oversight Board’s Diligent Exercise of its Duties.....	9
A. Oversight Board’s Objection to General Obligation Bond Claims and Avoidance Actions Related to General Obligation Bond Claims	9
B. UCC and GO Bondholders Raise Additional Bond Challenges.....	12
C. Extraordinary Circumstances Surrounding Identification of Avoidance Action Defendants	19
D. Extraordinary Circumstances Militating Against Cost Incurrence.....	19
E. Oversight Board Diligence Concerning All Other Avoidance Actions.....	20
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	22
ARGUMENT	22
Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant Equitable Tolling.....	22
I. The Oversight Board has Diligently Pursued its Rights Concerning Avoidance Actions.....	23
II. Extraordinary Circumstances Impede the Filing of Avoidance Actions	27
III. Even if the Oversight Board Is Able to Obtain All Necessary Information to Timely File Avoidance Actions, Such Efforts Would Be Premature and Unnecessary.....	31

NOTICE..... 33
CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico,
915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....4

In re IFS Fin. Corp.,
02-39553, 2010 WL 4614293 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2010)24

In re Infinity Bus. Group, Inc.,
10-06335-JW, 2011 WL 9375422 (Bankr. D.S.C. June 22, 2011).....32

In re Int’l Admin. Services, Inc.,
408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Jardin De Las Catalinas Ltd. P’ship v. Joyner,
766 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2014).....27

In re Malavet,
552 B.R. 24 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2016).....23

In re Margaux Texas Ventures, Inc.,
545 B.R. 506 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014).....23

In re Martin Levy Of Berlin D.M.D., P.C.,
416 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009)23

In re McKenzie,
08-16378, 2011 WL 6140516 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. Dec. 9, 2011), *aff’d*, 1:11-
CV-192, 2012 WL 4742708 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 2, 2012), *aff’d*, 737 F.3d 1034
(6th Cir. 2013).....31

In re Myler,
477 B.R. 227 (Bankr. D. Utah 2012) (noting that requesting a 2004
examination of the debtor indicates diligence)24

Negron-Santiago v. San Cristobal Hosp.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.P.R. 2011).....23

Neverson v. Farquharson,
366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004).....27

Neves v. Holder,
613 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....23

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408, 125 S.Ct. 1807, 161 L.Ed.2d 669 (2005).....23

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....5

In re Solomon Dwek, et al.,
Case No. 07-11757 (KCF) (Bankr. D.N.J. 2009)24, 26, 28

Statutes

31 L.P.R.A. §§ 3491-350021

11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and 546.....4

11 U.S.C. § 546..... *passim*

48 U.S.C. §§ 2101-22414

Bankruptcy Code Sections 105(a) and 926(a)20

Sections 544, 545, 547, and 548 of the Bankruptcy Code8

Sections 544, 547, 548, 550 of the Bankruptcy Code.....1

Section 306(a) of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic
Stability Act4

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Rule 2004 *passim*

Bankruptcy Rule 30079, 10, 11

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2019.....33
